

NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
(732)937-7505

LISA BALDUCCI,	:	SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
	:	Docket No. 081877
	:	
Plaintiff/Respondent,	:	Appellate Division
	:	Docket No.: A-3068-16T2
	:	
v.	:	Sat Below:
	:	Hon. Carmen H. Alvarez, J.A.D.
BRIAN M. CIGE,	:	Hon. William E. Nugent, J.A.D.
	:	Hon. Richard J. Geiger, J.A.D.
Defendant/Petitioner.	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

OF COUNSEL:

John E. Keefe Jr., Esq.
President, New Jersey State Bar Association
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
Attorney ID No.: 034081990

ON THE BRIEF:

William E. Denver, Esq.
Attorney ID No.: 036211995

Thomas H. Prol, Esq.
Attorney ID No.: 002312001

Edward J. Zohn, Esq.
Attorney ID No.: 036651995

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Preliminary Statement 1

Procedural History and Statement of Facts 2

Legal Argument 3

 I. In establishing disclosure and notice provisions that must be included in attorney fee agreements for fee-shifting cases, the Appellate Division exceeded its authority and engaged in broad rule making without proper comment or input and therefore certification should be granted and the Appellate Division decision should be reversed..... 3

 a. The New Jersey Constitution bestows plenary authority on the state Supreme Court to impose ethical requirements on New Jersey attorneys 6

 b. The Rules of Professional Conduct are subject to rigorous review that includes committee consideration and public participation 7

 II. The Appellate Division's decision will create a significant negative impact on the ability of attorneys, especially solo and small-firm attorneys, to acquire, retain and serve clients and is not realistic or feasible..... 11

 a. The Appellate Division's opinion was published and precedential..... 11

 b. Other fee-shifting cases are implicated by the broad-brush holding below..... 13

c. The Appellate Division's "rules" are not professionally or commercially viable..... 14

d. The Appellate Division requirements may undermine other consumer safeguards and may result in potential clients not being represented in fee-shifting cases..... 17

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutions

N.J. Const. Art. VI, § 2, par. 3 6

Cases

A.W. v. Mount Holly Twp. Bd. of Educ. (In re Costello & Mains, LLC), 453 N.J. Super. 110 (App. Div. 2018) 8

Balducci v. Cige, 456 N.J. Super. 219 (App. Div. 2018) 3,4,8,11,13,14

Coleman v. Fiore Bros., 113 N.J. 594 (1989) 17

In re Greenberg, 155 N.J. 138 (1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1132, (1999) 7

In re Prof'l Ethics Opinion 705, 192 N.J. 46 (2007) 9

Pinto v. Spectrum Chem. & Lab. Prods., 200 N.J. 580 (2010) 17

State v. DeStasio, 49 N.J. 247 (1967) 6

Tax Authority, Inc. v. Jackson Hewitt, Inc., 187 N.J. 4 (2006) 7,9

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 10:6-2f 13

N.J.S.A. 46:8-21.1 13

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-6 13

N.J.S.A. 56:8-19 13

N.J.S.A. 56:9 17

15 U.S.C. §§ 1 to 7 17

15 U.S.C. §§ 12 to 27 17

15 U.S.C. §§ 41 to 58 17

29 U.S.C. §§ 52 to 53 17

Court Rules

R. 1:36-2(a) 11

R. 1:36-2(d) 11

R. 4:42-9(a)(8) 13

R.P.C. 1.4(c) 4

R.P.C. 1.5 5,8

R.P.C. 1.5(b) 5

R.P.C. 1.5(c) 5

R.P.C. 1.6 14

Pressler & Verniero, Current N.J. Court Rules,
Foreward (2019) 7,8

Pressler & Verniero, Current N.J. Court Rules,
Cmt. on R. 4:42-9 (2019) 14

Miscellaneous

Encyclopedia of New Jersey Causes of Actions and
supplement/pocket part, "Attorneys Fees," page
312-314, *NJ Law Journal* 14

Office of Attorney Ethics, 2017 State of the
Attorney Disciplinary System Report 2
